



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 9/2026**

VINEET SINGHAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Hardik Saxena, Ms. Piyushi Garg
and Mr. Vishal Bansal, Advocates

versus

M/S GURUTECH PROJECTS PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CM APPL.29280/2026 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The present application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 29279/2026 (Preponement of the date of hearing)

1. The present application has been filed seeking advancement of date of hearing on the ground that the executing Court has proceeded with the matter.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant/defendant submits that in the present case, the appellant has challenged the dismissal of the application filed under Order IX Rule 13. It is the stand of the appellant that he was never served in the underlying suit, as well as in the execution proceedings, as an incorrect and incomplete address of the appellant was placed on record by the



respondent/plaintiff.

3. Considering that the Notice in the present appeal already stands issued, the execution proceedings shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.
4. List on the date already fixed i.e., 13.08.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 30, 2026

sn